### TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 211 Palatine, Illinois

## BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING April 25, 2024 6:30 p.m. Official

The regular meeting of the Board of Education, Township High School District 211, Cook County, Illinois was held on April 25, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. in the Auditorium-William Fremd High School, 1000 S. Quentin Rd. Palatine, IL 60067. Access for the public to view the Board of Education Meeting live-stream was available on the District 211 YouTube channel using the video button on the Board meeting agenda on District 211's website.

### Call to Order

### Roll Call

On a roll call, the following officers and members were:

Physically Present:	Curtis Bradley, Member Kimberly Cavill, Secretary and Member Peter Dombrowski, Member Timothy Mc Gowan, Member Steven Rosenblum, Vice President and Member Anna Klimkowicz, President and Member
Absent:	None
Present by other means:	Michelle Barron, Member via telephone

Also present were: Superintendent Lisa Small; members of the District administrative staff; interested citizens; and members of the press.

#### **Pledge of Allegiance**

President Klimkowicz led the Board of Education and the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

#### **Closed Session**

#### **Review of Closed Session Items**

Mr. Rosenblum made a motion, seconded by Ms. Cavill, that the Board enter closed session to discuss minutes of meetings lawfully closed under the Open Meetings Act [5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (21)]; appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees [5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (1)]; and deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of employees [5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (2)].

and Athletic Director Hamid Mehreioskoui; James B. Conant High School Assistant Principal Jeannette Ardell; and Schaumburg High School Principal

Mr. Wenckowski introduced Schaumburg High School Debate Coach Carl Schwartz. Mr. Schwartz introduced and

### **Illinois Basketball Coaches Association Hall of Fame Inductee**

Mrs. Klimkowicz made the following comments:

"Fremd High School department chair and girls basketball coach Dave Yates is being inducted in to the Illinois Basketball Coaches Association Hall of Fame. This year is his 18<sup>th</sup> year coaching our Viking girls basketball team. As you have heard, Dave coached his team to a third-place state finish with a 30-7 record. In his time coaching the Vikings, he's led his team to 13 Conference Titles, 10 MSL Championships, 11 Regional Titles, 5 Sectional Titles, 5 Super Sectional Titles and 5 trips to State, including a championship in 2020. His overall co

Pag

# \*Student Activities Report As of March 31, 2024

Mr. Rosenblum made a motion, seconded by Ms. Cavill, that the student activities report as of March 31, 2024 be accepted as presented.

After discussion, a roll call vote was held wi

belt/disc sander model 31A; and Grizzly drum sander model G1079 by way of public auction site, public sealed bid or company trade-in.

After discussion, a roll call vote was held with the following results:

Aye:

After discussion, a roll call vote was

Curtis Bradley Peter Dombrowski Timothy Mc Gowan Steven Rosenblum Kimberly Cavill Superintendent or designee to enter into a contract with Nitti Development LLC for three years and BuilderEDU for the use of the curriculum, pending final attorney review.

After discussion a roll call vote was held with the following results:

Aye:

Nay:

None

Michelle Barron Curtis Bradley Kimberly Cavill Peter Dombrowski Timothy Mc Gowan Steven Rosenblum Anna Klimkowicz

The motion failed 0-6.

## **Acceptance of Retirement Requests**

Mr. Rosenblum made a mot

Curtis Bradley Steven Rosenblum Anna Klimkowicz

Nay:

Peter Dombrowski

Abstain:

Kimberly Cavill

The motion carried 5-1.

## **Discipline of a Staff Member**

Mr. Rosenblum made a motion, seconded by Ms. Cavill, that employee Martha "Alicia" Castrejon be suspended for seven (7) days without pay; further, that the Board Secretary notify said employee in writing of this action by the Board of Education.

After discussion a roll call vote was held with the following results:

A

## **Administrative Appointments**

Mr. Rosenblum made a motion, seconded by Ms. Cavill, that, effective July 30, 2024, Kim Davis be appointed as ten-month assistant principal at James B. Conant High School at a gross sa